
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 

TO: The Honorable Members of the Board of Regents 

FROM: David H. Hamilton

SUBJECT: Report of the Committee on the Professions Regarding 
Licensing Petitions and Degree Conferrals 

DATE: May 29, 2025 

AUTHORIZATION(S): 

SUMMARY 

Issue for Decision (Consent) 

Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 
Professions pertaining to licensing petitions and degree conferrals as listed in the 
attachment? 

Reason(s) for Consideration 

Required by State Statute. 

Proposed Handling 

This question will come before the Full Board at its June 2025 meeting where it 
will be voted on and action taken. 

Procedural History 

Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 
of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of Medicine. 

Background Information 

There are six licensing petitions and twenty-one requests for the conferral of the 
degree of Doctor of Medicine for review and determination. 
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Related Regents Items 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Regents take the following action: 
 
VOTED: approve the recommendations of the Committee on the Professions 

regarding the licensing petitions and degree conferrals. 
 

 
Timetable for Implementation 
 

Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be 
effective, June 10, 2025. 
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Cases Presented to Board of Regents on June 10, 2025        
           

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

 
PROFESSION 

EDUCATION 
 

EXAMINATION 

Pre-
Professional 

 
Professional 

Post-
Graduate 

 
Proficiency 

 
Licensing 

Landscape 
Architecture 

    25-01-04 

Medicine     25-50-60 
To 

25-53-60 
and 

 25-71-60 

 
EXPERIENCE: 

 
Confer Degree Doctor of Medicine: 

25-52-60C 
To 

25-72-60C 

 
OTHER: 
 

 
Total for fiscal year to date:         53 
 
Total for calendar year to date:    80 
 



 

 

Board of Regents, June 10, 2025 
 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE  
25-01-04 
Douglas Loftin Mann 
Plano, TX 
 
(Kansas State University; Manhattan, Kansas; Bachelor of Landscape Architecture, 1985) 
 
Petition for: Waiver of New York State requirements pertaining to acceptability of licensing 
examinations 
 
Statement of Problem: Mr. Mann took and passed three sections of the Uniform National 
Examination (UNE) from June 1985 to June 1988. He then transitioned to the national 
Landscape Architecture Registration Examination (LARE) and passed three additional 
sections of the LARE in December 1994, June 1995, and December 1995, for a total of six 
sections of the exam. Since his complex exam transition history covered four different 
versions of the national exam, his initial licensure state of Texas incorrectly informed him 
that he had passed all portions of the national exam and issued him his first license in 
1996; however, he had not passed one required section of the LARE, Programming and 
Environmental Analysis.  
 

Mr. Mann has been with the HNTB Corporation, a 7,200-person infrastructure firm, 
for 29 years and is an executive officer of the company, serving as HNTB’s President of 
Corporate Development and a member of the Board of Directors. He is a national leader 
and subject matter expert in transportation enhancement/context-sensitive solutions (CSS) 
projects throughout the United States. He was elevated to fellowship in the American 
Society of Landscape Architects (ASLA) in 2008 based upon his work in landscape 
architecture, a status granted to less than 5% of the landscape architects in the US. 
Additionally, he reports decades of professional memberships in allied organizations, 
numerous publications and presentations, and dozens of awards, honors, recognitions, 
and other professional accomplishments over his career. 
 

The Office of the State Board for Landscape Architecture estimates that the 
applicant passed ninety percent of the content of any given version of the examination. 
Mr. Mann satisfied the examination requirement in Texas, his initial state of licensure, 
based on his passing scores on the six sections of the four exam administrations 
available when he took the exam. Furthermore, he has received reciprocal licensure in 
10 other jurisdictions of the US. He is requesting that, in view of his 29 years of licensed 
professional experience in Texas, licensure in numerous other jurisdictions, and his pre-
eminence in the profession, the missing section of the examination be waived pursuant 
to E.L. 6506(5) and that his qualifications be accepted to satisfy the single missing 
licensing section of the examination. The Executive Secretary of the State Board for 
Landscape Architecture supports his request. 
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RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the New York State Board for Landscape Architecture, 
recommends approval of the applicant’s petition for a waiver of the missing section of the 
examination. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS:  

Section 7324 of Education Law and Part 
79-1 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education require for 
the examination route: 

 

(1) Approved four-year bachelor's (or 
higher) degree in landscape architecture 
and four (or three) years of acceptable 
experience or twelve units of acceptable 
education/experience credit. 

(1) LAAB-approved five-year bachelor’s 
degree and nine years and 10 months of 
verified experience.  
  

(2) Acceptable scores on all parts of a 
satisfactory licensing examination [Uniform 
National Exam (UNE) or subsequent 
Landscape Architecture Registration 
Examination (LARE) produced by the 
Council of Landscape Architectural 
Registration Boards (CLARB)]. 
OR Section 59.6 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires for 
endorsement of another state license 
satisfactory education/experience, 
satisfactory examination, at least two 
years professional experience following 
licensure in another jurisdiction. 

(2) (a) See Statement of Problem.  
Applicant passed three UNE sections 
June 1985 and June 1988, and three 
LARE sections December 1994, June 
1995, and December 1995 
 
(b) Licensed in Texas, February 1996, on 
the basis of the six passed sections. 
 
 
  

(3) United States citizenship or 
immigration status as an alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(3) United States citizen 

(4) Evidence of good moral character. (4) Good moral character. 
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MEDICINE 
25-50-60 
Pilar Dies Suarez 
Mexico City, Mexico 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Mexico. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a 
foreign country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American 
Council on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or 
the equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Dies Suarez lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation 
submitted in support of Dr. Dies Suarez’s application. He recommends that the petitioner’s  
unaccredited training be accepted as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-
accredited postgraduate training required for licensure. 
 

Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Dies 
Suarez obtained her medical license in Mexico in 1997. Her Mexican license is active and 
in good standing. Additionally, Dr. Dies Suarez holds both a Specialist diploma in 
Radiology and Imaging and certification in Radiology and Imaging. 
 

The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. Dies 
Suarez’s Mexican license be endorsed, and her specialty diploma in Radiology and 
Imaging and certification by the Mexican Council of Radiology and Imaging be accepted 
to fulfill the proficiency and clinical competency requirements for endorsement. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Universidad De La Salle, Mexico City, 
Mexico, Physician & Surgeon, January 
1996. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) Specialist in Radiology and Imaging, 
University Nacional Autonoma de 
Mexico, Mexico City, Mexico, February 
2001. 
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(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3) (a)Residency in Radiology at 
American British Cowdray (ABC) Medical 
Center in Mexico City, Mexico from 
March 1997 to February 2000. 
(b) Fellowship in MRI at American British 
Cowdray (ABC) Medical Center in Mexico 
City, Mexico from March 2000 through 
February 2001. 
(c) Training in Pediatric Radiology at  
Hospital Infantil de Mexico Federico 
Gomez in Mexico City, Mexico from June 
2001 to April 2005. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Facultad Mexicana de Medicine, 
License # 2514845, August 1997. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) Mexican Council of Radiology and 
Imaging Certification, El Consejo 
Mexicano de Radiologia E Imagen, A.C., 
January 2020 through December 2024. 
Certification must be renewed every 5 
years. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Five years of satisfactory professional 
experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  

(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
25-51-60 
Guillermo Argiles-Martinez 
New York, NY 
 
(Universitat de Lleida, Lleida, Spain, Bachelor’s Degree in Medicine, September 2006) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Spain. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a 
foreign country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American 
Council on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or 
the equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Argiles-Martinez lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation 
submitted in support of Dr. Argiles-Martinez’s application. He recommends that Dr. 
Argiles-Martinez’s training be accepted as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-
accredited postgraduate training required for licensure. 
 

Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. 
Argiles-Martinez obtained his medical license in Spain in 2007. His Spanish license is 
active and in good standing. Additionally, Dr. Argiles-Martinez holds a Master’s Degree in 
Molecular Oncology and European Society for Medical Oncology certification. 
 

The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 
Argiles-Martinez’s Spanish license be endorsed, and that the theoretical exams of his 
specialty degree in Molecular Oncology and the European Society for Medical Oncology 
examinations be accepted to fulfill the proficiency and clinical competency requirements 
for endorsement. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Universitat de Lleida, Lleida, Spain, 
Bachelor’s Degree in Medicine, 
September 2006.  

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) Master’s Degree in Molecular 
Oncology, January 2013, theoretical 
exams passed. 
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(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3) (a) Residency in Medical Oncology at 
Vall d’Hebron University Hospital in 
Barcelona, Spain from May 2007 to May 
2011. 
(b) Advanced Fellowship in Early Drug 
Development at Vall d’Hebron University 
Hospital in Barcelona, Spain from May 
2011 to May 2012. 
(c) Advanced Fellowship in 
Gastrointestinal Malignances at Vall 
d’Hebron University Hospital in 
Barcelona, Spain from June 2012 
through May 2014. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) License Number 42081, May 2007, 
Collegi Oficial de Metges de Barcelona, 
Barcelona, Spain 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) European Society for Medical 
Oncology (ESMO) Examination, 
Barcelona, Spain, September 2024. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Five years of satisfactory professional 
experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  

(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
25-52-60 
Aristotelis Fragoyannis 
Kemnay, United Kingdom 
 
(Royal Free and University College Medical School, London, United Kingdom, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, January 2004) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from United Kingdom. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a 
foreign country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American 
Council on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or 
the equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Fragoyannis lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation 
submitted in support of Dr. Fragoyannis’ application. He recommends that Dr. 
Fragoyannis’ training be accepted as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-
accredited postgraduate training required for licensure. 
 

Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. 
Fragoyannis obtained his medical license in the United Kingdom in 2005. His British 
license is active and in good standing. Additionally, Dr. Fragoyannis is ECFMG certified 
and holds certification with the Royal College of Surgeons of England and the Royal 
College of General Practitioners. 
 

The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 
Fragoyannis’ British license be endorsed, and his examinations with the Royal College of 
Surgeons of England and the Royal College of General Practitioners be accepted to fulfill 
the clinical competency requirements for endorsement. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Royal Free and University College 
Medical School, London, United 
Kingdom, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, January 2004. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) ECFMG Certification, 0-764-747-2, 
Issued August 2010. 
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(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3) (a) Residency in General Medicine 
including endocrinology and breast 
surgery rotations at Northwick Park 
Hospital in Harrow, London, United 
Kingdom from August 2004 to August 
2005. 
(b) Basic Surgery Training Rotation at 
The Royal London Hospital and Newham 
University Hospital, Barts Health NHS 
Trust in London, United Kingdom from 
August 2005 through July 2007. 
(c) Training in General Practice at 
Postgraduate School of Primary Care, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne, United Kingdom 
from August 2010 through June 2014. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) General Medical Council, Manchester, 
United Kingdom, GMC# 6095088, issued 
July 2005. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) (a) Royal College of Surgeons of 
England, MRCS Part 1 exam, January 
2007 and MRCS Part 2 exam, January 
2008, London, United Kingdom. 
(b) Royal College of General practitioners 
Examinations, Applied knowledge Test: 
May 2013,Clinical Skills Assessment: 
November 2013, London, United 
Kingdom. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Five years of satisfactory professional 
experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  

(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
25-53-60 
Ashok Hemal 
Winston Salem, North Carolina 
 
Petition for: Waiver of New York State licensing requirements pertaining to education and 
passing an acceptable licensing examination. 
 
Statement of Problem: Among other things, applicants for initial medical licensure in 
New York must satisfy both the examination requirements of Part §60.4, and the 
education requirements of Part §60.1. Currently, to fulfill Part §60.4, applicants must 
either pass the USMLE or COMLEX: national three-part examinations for allopathic and 
osteopathic physicians, respectively. For education, Part §60.1(a)(4) prescribes that, in 
addition to the other education requirements for initial licensure, applicants of non-
registered programs must have “obtained a passing score on a satisfactory proficiency 
examination”. Certification by the Educational Commission for Foreign Medical 
Graduates (ECFMG) is accepted for this purpose, and this certification requires passing 
the USMLE Step 1 and Step 2 CK ("Clinical Knowledge"). In this way, allopathic 
international medical graduates (IMGs) are required to complete at least USMLE Step 1 
and Step 2 CK in order to fulfill the proficiency examination for the education 
requirement (60.1), and also complete the entire USMLE sequence in order to fulfill the 
examination requirement (60.4). 
 

Dr. Ashok Hemal has applied for licensure via the initial licensure pathway and 
must therefore demonstrate satisfaction of the licensing exam for both the education 
requirement and the examination requirement. Between April 2005 and January 2006, 
Dr. Hemal attempted USMLE Step 1 twice, scoring 165 and 163, respectively. During 
the same period, in February 2004, July 2006, and June 2007, Dr. Hemal attempted 
USMLE Step 2 CK ("Clinical Knowledge"), obtaining scores of 144, 158, and 148, 
respectively. These scores are all well below the minimum passing score on both Step 1 
and Step 2 CK at that time, which was 182. 
 

While an endorsement pathway exists in Medicine under Part §60.5 for those 
applicants who have never unsuccessfully attempted the licensing exam, applicants 
who have attempted and failed any part of the exam (without subsequently passing it) 
are not eligible for consideration of endorsement, pursuant to General Provision 
§59.6(c). In light of this, and Dr. Hemal’s history of unsuccessful attempts on USMLE, 
the applicant would instead petition for a waiver of both the examination and education 
requirements, under Education Law §6506(5).  
 
 Section 6506(5) states that the Board of Regents may “Waive education, 
experience and examination requirements for a professional license prescribed in the 
article relating to the profession, provided the Board of Regents shall be satisfied that 
the requirements of such article have been substantially met.” We do not have evidence 
that Dr. Hemal has passed a sequence of examinations equivalent to the sequence of 
proficiency and competency examinations required for physician licensure and thus do 
not see evidence that these requirements have been substantially met. Dr. Hemal has 
provided his C.V. as documentation of his professional achievement; however, given 
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the fact that he failed USMLE Steps 1 and 2 multiple times without ever passing them, a 
waiver of both the education and examination requirements for licensure is 
unwarranted. Additionally, we note that North Carolina Medical Board issued a letter of 
concern in the public record regarding patient harm resulting from his care of a patient 
on whom he performed surgery. The Executive Secretary for the State Board of 
Medicine recommends that Dr. Hemal’s petition be denied. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.4 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Gajra Raja Medical College, Jiwaji 
University, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor 
of Surgery, March 1983. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) See Statement of Problem 

(3) Passing scores on a medical 
licensure examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(3) See Statement of Problem 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
petition for a waiver of both the education and examination requirements for licensure, 
be denied.  
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MEDICINE 
25-71-60 
Isaac Shiraz Kadir 
Cheadle, United Kingdom 
 
(University of the West Indies Faculty of Medical Sciences, Jamaica, Kingston, Jamaica, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, May 1988) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from the United Kingdom. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a 
foreign country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American 
Council on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or 
the equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Kadir lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Kadir’s application. He recommends that Dr. Kadir’s training be accepted as 
the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training required for 
licensure. 

 
Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 

foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Kadir 
obtained his medical license in the United Kingdom in 1992. His British license is active 
and in good standing. Additionally, Dr. Kadir is ECFMG certified and passed examination 
with the Royal College of Surgeons of Edinburgh in the Specialty of Cardiothoracic 
Surgery in July 2003.  

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 

Kadir’s British license be endorsed, and his ECFMG certification and specialty in 
Cardiothoracic Surgery be accepted to fulfill the proficiency and clinical competency 
requirements for endorsement. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) University of the West Indies Faculty 
of Medical Sciences, Jamaica, Kingston, 
Jamaica, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, May 1988.  
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(2) Proficiency examination. (2) ECFMG Certification, 0-442-995-7, 
issued March 1991, FMG Exam in the 
Medical Sciences Day 1 and Day 2, 
1990. 

(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3) (a) Resident in Cardiothoracic at the 
Bristol Heart Institute in Bristol, United 
Kingdom from November 1994 to 
November 2000. 
(b) Trainee in Cardiothoracic Surgery at 
Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust in Manchester, United Kingdom from 
December 2000 to February 2005. 
(c) Fellowship in Minimal Invasive 
Thoracic Surgery at Mount Sinai Icahn 
School of Medicine in New York, New 
York from July 2003 through June 2004. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) General Medical Council, Manchester, 
United Kingdom, GMC number 3631845, 
June 1992. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) Royal College of Surgeons of 
Edinburgh, Specialty of Cardiothoracic 
Surgery, July 2003. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Five years of satisfactory professional 
experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  

(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of Regents 
require completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school 
satisfactory to the Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine 
(M.D.), and in which the philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by 
the Department in accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in 
programs leading to the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the 
United States satisfactory to, or registered by, the Board of Regents and the 
Department.  Secondly, petitioners must have licensure to practice medicine in New 
York State in accordance with provisions of Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law 
or their equivalent as determined by the Board of Regents pursuant to their authority 
under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS: 

25-52-60C 
Ahmad Nawid Latifi 
Brooklyn, NY 14420 

(1) All India Institute of Medical 
Sciences, Delhi, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
09/12/2013 

(2) License # 318565, Issued 07/25/2023 

25-53-60C 
Akshat Khurana 

New York, NY 10128 

(1) Adichunchanagiri Institute of Medical 
Sciences, Karnataka, India, Bachelor 
of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
03/24/2007 

(2) License # 331377, Issued 06/25/2024 

25-54-60C 
Akshay Kumar 

New York, NY11003 

(1) Topiwala National Medical College, 
Maharashtra, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
05/12/2005 

(2) License # 324567, Issued 06/28/2023 

25-55-60C 
Anirudh Gautam 

Burlington, MA 01803 

(1) Royal College of Surgeons, Dublin, 
Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, and Bachelor of 
Obstetrics, 04/22/2020 

(2) License # 334494, Issued 01/07/2025 

25-56-60C 
Indukala Doddamane 
Cheshire, CT 06410 

(1) Dr Br Ambedkar Medical College, 
Karnataka, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
01/24/1991 

(2) License # 230974, Issued 01/08/2004 
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25-57-60C 
Kazi Tamanna 

New Hyde Park, NY 11040 

(1) Bangladesh University, Dhaka, 
Bangladesh, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 01/30/2013 

(2) License # 335294, Issued 03/05/2025 

25-58-60C 
Kojo Elenitoba-Johnson 

New York, NY 10021 

(1) University of Lagos, Lagos, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 08/10/1988 

(2) License # 319254, Issued 09/02/2022 

25-59-60C 
Jiqing Ye 

Pittsford, NY 14534 

(1) Beijing Medical University, Beijing, 
China, Bachelor of Medicine, 
07/01/1994 

(2) License # 266160, Issued 08/06/2012 

25-60-60C 
Maria Cancio 

New York, NY 10021 

(1) University College of Dublin, Dublin, 
Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Surgery, and Obstetrics, 05/12/2006 

(2) License # 280193, Issued 06/04/2015 

25-61-60C 
Meera Hameed 

Hoboken, NJ 07030 

(1) University of Madras, Tamil Nadu, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 12/31/1981 

(2) License # 188573, Issued 03/09/1992 

25-62-60C 
Mohammed Abdeen 

Germantown, TN 38138 

(1) Misr University for Science and 
Technology, Giza, Egypt, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
04/28/2005 

(2) License # 333908, Issued 11/21/2024 

25-63-60C 
Muhammed Mumin 

Rochester, NY 14620 

(1) Shahjalal University of Science, 
Sylhet, Bangladesh, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
11/19/2009 

(2) License # 328227, Issued 02/26/2024 

25-64-60C 
Nkolika Odenigbo 

Brooklyn, NY 11233 

(1) Nnamdi Azikiwe University, Anambra, 
Nigeria, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/03/2006 

(2) License # 331272, Issued 06/21/2024 

25-65-60C 
Omar Muhammad 

Flushing, NY 11355 

(1) University of Health Sciences, Punjab 
Medical College, Faisalabad, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 01/25/2008 

(2) License # 325434, Issued 08/08/2023 

25-66-60C 
Rinda Mousa 

Palisades Park, NJ 07650 

(1) Cairo University, Cairo, Egypt, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 06/26/2002 

(2) License # 306539, Issued 07/27/2020 

25-67-60C 
Rita Verma 

East Setauket, NY 11733 

(1) Darbhanga Medical College, Bihar, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 07/25/1974 

(2) License # 206906, Issued 06/10/1997 
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25-68-60C 
Samra Shoaib 

Plainview, NY 11803 

(1) Dow University of Health Sciences, 
Sindh, Pakistan, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
09/07/2013 

(2) License # 335332, Issued 03/07/2025 

25-69-60C 
Shalini Chhabra 

Edison, NJ 08820 

(1) Kasturba Medical College, 
Karnataka, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
02/20/2002 

(2) License # 291015, Issued 08/25/2017 

25-70-60C 
Shenon Sethi 

New York, NY 10065 

(1) University of Delhi, Delhi, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 07/27/2013 

(2) License # 297958, Issued 03/11/2019 

25-71-60C 
Tara Catanzano 

Suffield, CT 06078 

(1) Royal College of Surgeons, Dublin, 
Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Surgery, and Obstetrics, 05/30/1997 

(2) License # 333679, Issued 11/05/2024 

25-72-60C 
Victor Kekere 

Jericho, NY 11753 

(1) University of Port Harcourt, Rivers, 
Nigeria, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/15/2011 

(2) License # 330755, Issued 06/07/2024 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions recommends that the 
petitioners be awarded the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with 
provisions of Section 6529 of the Education Law. 
 

 


